Amendment No. 1 to
Contract No. 2-07-10-W0870

UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF RECLAMATION

Arrowrock Division, Boise Project, Idaho-Oregon
AMENDMENT OF SUPPLEMENTAL CONTRACT PROVIDING FOR THE
TRANSFER OF THE BOISE RIVER DIVERSION DAM, TO THE BOISE PROJECT
BOARD OF CONTROL FOR OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE

THIS AMENDATORY CONTRACT, made this _ 23rd day of __December

—_—

1999 | pursuant to the Acts of Congress of June 17, 1902 (32 Stat. 388), and August 13, 1914 (38
Stat. 686), and acts amendatory thereof and supplementary thereto, hereinafter called the Federal
Reclamation Laws, by and among the UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, hereinafter called the
United States, and the BIG BEND IRRIGATION DISTRICT, the BOISE-KUNA IRRIGATION
DISTRICT, the NAMPA & MERIDIAN IRRIGATION DISTRICT, the NEW YORK
IRRIGATION DISTRICT, and the WILDER IRRIGATION DISTRICT, hereinafter called the
Districts, and the BOISE PROJECT BOARD OF CONTROL, the operating agehcy of the Districts,
hereinafter called the Board of Control,
WITNESSETH THAT:
Explanatory Recitals

1. WHEREAS, the United States of America entered into Contract No. 2-07-10-W0870
(hereinafter called the Contract) on February 19, 1992, with the Districts and Board of Control for the
transfer of operation and maintenance to the Districts of the Boise River Diversion Dam including the

irrigation headworks, dam structure, roller gate, sluice gates, and housing facilities; and

Recital 1



2. WHEREAS, certain extraordinary operation and maintenance activities associated with the
Boise River Diversion Dam, including the dam structure, roller gate, and sluice gates, as determined
by the Secretary are necessary for the operation of the powerplant at the Boise River Diversion Dam;
and

3. WHEREAS, extraordinary operation and maintenance activities are those performed on an
infrequent or as-needed basis incurring a significant cost over and above the average annual operation
and maintenance expense and have been determined by the Secretary to be necessary for the safety
and reliability of the facility; and

4. WHEREAS, it has been determined that Article 7 of the Contract does not adequately
describe the responsibility for costs incurred due to extraordinary operation and maintenance
activities associated with the Boise River Diversion Dam including the dam structure, roller gate, and
shuice gates; and

NOW, THEREFORE, it is mutually agreed by and between the parties hereto as follows:

5. Atrticle 7 of the Contract is amended to read as follows:

Operation and Maintenance of Certain Works Retained
by United States - Operation and Maintenance of
Boise River Diversion Dam

7. (a) Contracts specified in article 6 of this contract are also hereby amended by adding to
the article entitled "Operation and Maintenance of Certain Works Retained by United States -
Payment by Board of a Pro Rate Share of Costs of Operation and Maintenance of Retained Works,"
the following:

" Arrowrock Dam and Reservoir, the Boise River Diversion Dam powerplant, and Anderson

Ranch Dam and Reservoir and powerplant shall continue to be reserved works and retained for

2 Recitals 2-4, Article 5



operation and maintenance by the United States. Subject to the provisions in Article 7 (b) and 7 (c),
the Districts assume all costs of operation and maintenance of the Boise River Diversion Dam
including the irrigation headworks, dam structure, roller gate, sluice gates, and housing facilities so
transferred to the Board of Control from the United States on December 1, 1991. Water, to lands so
entitled, will be delivered by the United States to the Board of Control, as the operating agent of the
Districts, at the point immediately on the upstream side of the Boise River Diversion Dam."

(b) When the Diversion Dam powerplant is operated by Reclamation, Reclamation will
reimburse the Boise Project Board of Control for fifty percent (.50) of the average daily customary
operation and maintenance cost of the Diversion Dam including the dam structure, roller gate, and
sluice gates, but excluding any operation and maintenance cost of the irrigation headworks and
housing facilities. The reimbursement amount shall be determined based on fifty percent of the
estimated annual customary operating cost multiplied by the quotient of the number of days the
powerplant is operated, divided by 365 (.50 x estimated annual operating cost x (number of days the
powerplant is operated / 365)). Any portion of a 24 hour day the powerplant is operated shall
" constitute one day.

(c) Reclamation will reimburse the Boise Project Board of Control for fifty percent (.50)
of the total cost for certain extraordinary operation and maintenance activities of the Diversion Dam,
as determined by the Secretary, to be necessary for the operation of the powerplant, including the
dam structure, roller gate, and sluice gates, but excluding any operation and maintenance cost of the

irrigation headworks and housing facilities.

3 Article 5 (con’t)



(d) This Amendment No. 1 to the Contract shall not be construed to diminish or extinguish

any rights the Districts and Board of Control may have which are derived from the operation of the

powerplant nor to imply the existence of any such rights.

5. All other provisions of the Contract shall remain unchanged.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, the parties hereto have signed their names the day and year

first above written.

cretary

Atest: M

(SEAL) &mtaﬁ

Attest: Mf%

Secretary

(SEAL)

Koaans

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

By,Q /V%W/M

‘—/ﬁegional Director, PN Region
Bureau of Reclamation

BOISE-KUNA IRRIGATION DISTRICT

resident

! ."\/? .

3 I‘O{Ut f
BIG. BEND. IRRIGATION DISTRICT

By M Map/*«-ag J

President

NAMPA-MERIDIAN IRRIGATION DISTRICT



(SEAL) NEW YORK IRRIGATION DISTRICT

Attest: By .
Secretary President
(SEAL) WILDER IRRIGATION DISTRICT
Attest:fm { MAJL/\.) Bym‘é‘w
Secretary Y President
(SEAL) BOISE PROJECT BOARD OF CONTROL

Attest Qﬂﬂi 1 (Z %ﬂmﬂ J&Z% K %M/p——
T Secretary President



STATE OF IDAHO )

County of %é\,& :)SS
On this \O( ‘\AVL day of Q—q % e §'\— ) 19_33_, before me,

Z Q J
a Notary Public, personally appeared

(\ o \ Gj.@Y‘ WA N , known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that \_1 < executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREQF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal
as of the day and year first above written.

S Lao QJ\\)\AQ&

Notary Public in 6hd for the
State of Idaho

Residing at: N\ awps, Ikk\qg

My commission expires:

"~ T e L

%k ok %k ok ok dk ok dk Kk Kk

STATE OF IDAHO )

: Ss
County of )

On this /ﬂ& day of k‘”m{eﬁﬂ%w , 19 77 _, before me,

AMZW:ZKEMMt Iégt’agv Public, personally appeared

ﬁﬂﬂﬁ %M—‘ , known to me to be the person whose name is

subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that :L ___executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal

as of the day and year first above written. 7&

Notary Public in and for the(/
State of Idaho
Residing at:

My commission expires: 5//4 / 200)

6



STATE OF IDAHO )

:ss
County of é )y )

On this_~5 day of (¢ 22,72&- £l ,19GF  before me,
C Paidie e @éb , a Notary Public, personally appeared

% ;‘Qé/// f/?‘// ol , known to me to be the person whose name is

subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that & executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal

as of the day and year first above written.

Notary Public in and for the
State of Idaho
(SEAL) Residing at: Celdcesel

My commission expires: /4/’//’4;/ 4

de ok ok ok %k ok ok ok ske ok

STATE OF IDAHO )

. 8S
County of _ ( Ma )
On this é 551 day of %W\ ,19. 99  before me,

Dudith 4. Temmetr T , a Notary Public, personally appeared

9’\ R he %Y /< . C“a cfman , known to me to be the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that é-ﬂ. executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal

as of the day and year first above written.
Qo;% Public in and for %e ;

State of Idaho

Residing at: (‘MW , 2P

My commission expires: § ~9- 2803

7




STATE OF IDAHO )

O , . sS
County of (&' %g) 1)
. \
On this ’é‘&\ day of @‘j‘@(ﬂ){) ;19 Qq , before me,
i 2“1 M Q 2 i u g Q&igar_\ / , a Notary Public, personally appeared

ﬁ%ﬁl}w known to me tq be the person whose name is
subscribkd to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that i \ Q executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOQOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal

as of the dagand year first above written.

Notary Public in and for the
State of Idaho '

Residing at: WM \QGLCU\D
My commission expires: u - \ Z —Cé

% sk ok %k %k k ok ok koK

STATE OR IDAHO )

County of( ‘0/! Qg g& :)SS
On this | g )‘ﬂ(\ day of@W , 19 qq __, before me,
\] \ WN , a Notary Public, personally appeared

i known to me tope the person whose name is
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set'my hand and affixed my official seal

as of the day and year first above written.

Notary Public in and for the

State of Idaho

Residing at: w\,q,d_ﬂ/( X MU
My commission expires: q '\ 2. 'O 5

8




STATE OF IDAHO )

.88
County of Ada )

Onthis S 4 day of _ Decewe fov 1955 persénally

[N

appeared before me  \J: LW iliarn iVl Eoma (4 , to me known to be the official of the
United States of America that executed the within and foregoing instrument and acknowledged said
instrument to be the free and voluntary act and deed of said United States, for the uses and purposes
therein mentioned, and on oath stated that he was authorized to execute said instrument.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal
as of the day and year first above written.

-

Notary Public in and for the
State of IDAHO

(SEAL) Residing at: 4of,. M

My commission expires:

P T el e
é/ 4 -y MAL





